

No. 12-872

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LISA MADIGAN, in her individual capacity, ANN SPILLANE,  
ALAN ROSEN, ROGER P. FLAHAVER, and DEBORAH HAGAN,  
PETITIONERS,

*v.*

HARVEY LEVIN,  
RESPONDENT.

---

**On a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

LISA MADIGAN  
*Attorney General of Illinois*  
MICHAEL A. SCODRO\*  
*Solicitor General*  
JANE ELINOR NOTZ  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
BRETT E. LEGNER  
CLIFFORD W. BERLOW  
MATTHEW P. BECKER  
*Ass't Attorneys General*  
*100 West Randolph Street*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60601*  
*(312) 814-3698*  
*mscodro@atg.state.il.us*

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS . . . . .	1
I. This Case Falls Squarely Within The Question Presented. . . . .	1
II. Respondent’s Proposed Test Is Illogical And Irreconcilable With This Court’s Precedent. . . . .	5
A. This Court Consistently Applies A Single Test Focused On The Statute’s Remedial Regime. . . . .	5
B. Respondent’s Proposed Rule For Displacing § 1983 As A Remedy For Constitutional Claims Is Unworkable. . . . .	9
III. Respondent May Not Ask The Court To Ignore Parts Of The ADEA’s Remedial Regime. . . . .	16
A. It Is Irrelevant That The ADEA Has Some Remedial Elements In Common With Title VII. . . . .	16
B. Respondent’s Approach To GERA Is Unsound Legally And Impossible To Follow In Practice. . . . .	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS–Continued**

IV. There Is No Reason To Vacate The Seventh Circuit’s Decision On Prudential Grounds. . . .	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	11, 24
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	8
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	11
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6, 10
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982). ....	10
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	24
<i>C.I.R. v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995).....	18
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	6, 8, 15
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979). ....	13, 14
<i>Day v. Wayne Cnty. Bd. of Auditors</i> , 749 F.2d 1199 (6th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989). ....	15, 16
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	6, 7, 11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.*,  
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 21

*Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline*,  
540 U.S. 581 (2004)..... 13

*Great Am. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Novotny*,  
442 U.S. 366 (1979)..... 7

*Hartman v. Moore*, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 24

*Heck v. Humphrey*, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 14

*Karna v. BP Corp. N. Am., Inc.*,  
2013 WL 1155485 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2013)... 19

*Keller v. Prince George’s Cnty.*,  
827 F.2d 952 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 17, 18

*Kendall v. City of Chesapeake*,  
174 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1999)..... 19

*Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents*,  
528 U.S. 62 (2000)..... 10, 11, 12, 15

*Knowles v. Iowa*, 525 U.S. 113 (1998)..... 3

*Latoski v. James*,  
66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	4
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	19
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	5-6, 8
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	8
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	8
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	10
<i>Rivera v. P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewers Auth.</i> , 331 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Roberts v. Coll. of the Desert</i> , 870 F.2d 1411 (9th Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc'y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	21
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984), superceded by statute, PL 99-372, 100 Stat. 796 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

<i>Starrett v. Wadley</i> , 876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	11
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	24
<i>Teneyuca v. Bexar Cnty.</i> , 767 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Torre v. Barry</i> , 661 F.2d 1371 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	17, 18
<i>Trigg v. Fort Wayne Cmty. Schs.</i> , 766 F.2d 299 (7th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Walker v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , 2011 WL 1370575 (W.D. Va. Apr. 12, 2011) . . .	19
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Assoc.</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	6
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	23, 24
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev. &amp; Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Statutes, Regulation, and Rules:**

28 U.S.C. § 2254. . . . .	10
29 U.S.C. § 216. . . . .	19
29 U.S.C. § 217. . . . .	19
29 U.S.C. § 626. . . . .	19
29 U.S.C. § 630(f). . . . .	1, 20, 22
29 U.S.C. § 633a. . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . .	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d-7. . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16b. . . . .	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c. . . . .	20
42 U.S.C. § 2000ff-6(b). . . . .	22
Pub. L. 110-233. . . . .	21
29 C.F.R. § 1602(e). . . . .	21
S. Ct. R. 15.2. . . . .	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b). . . . .	2



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

**Other:**

*Opp v. Office of the State’s Attorney of  
Cook Cnty.*, Cert. Pet’n, 2011 WL 1090104  
(U.S. 10-1163) ..... 2

H.R. Rep. 92-238 (1971), reprinted in  
1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137. .... 17
